GORE MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
(Tabular amounts in thousands of dollars)

Year ended December 31, 2016

 37

14. Employee future benefits (continued):

(h) Duration of defined benefit obligation:

The interest rate sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation can be measured using duration.
The duration also provides information on the maturity profile of the obligation. The duration of
the defined benefit obligation as at December 31, 2016 is presented in the following table:

   Non-Pension
  Pension Senior Supplemental Directors Benefits
  Plan Plan Plan Plan Plan

Membership data Dec. 31, 2015 Dec. 31, 2015 Dec. 31, 2015 Dec. 31, 2015 Dec. 31, 2014

Duration of defined benefit
 obligation 17 years 16 years 15 years 9 years 17 years

(i) Sensitivity analysis:

Reasonably possible changes as at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial
assumptions, holding other assumptions constant, would have affected the defined benefit
obligation as at December 31, 2016 by the amounts shown below:

  Pension Senior Supplemental Directors Non-Pension
  Plan Plan Plan Plan  Benefits Plan

Membership data Dec. 31, 2015 Dec. 31, 2015 Dec. 31, 2015 Dec. 31, 2015 Dec. 31, 2014

Discount rate: (+50bps) $ (3,590) $ (580) $ (784) $ (116) $ (470)

Discount rate: (-50bps) $ 3,383 $ 625 $ 841 $ 122 $  508

Salary growth: (+50bps) $ 1,075 $ - $ 386 $ - $  -

Salary growth: (-50bps) $ (1,003) $ - $ (368) $ - $  -

Mortality Sensitivity: The effect of increasing the overall life expectancy by one year, on average,
is an increase to the accrued benefit obligation of 2.8%.

GORE MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
(Tabular amounts in thousands of dollars)

Year ended December 31, 2016

 38

14. Employee future benefits (continued):

(i) Sensitivity analysis (continued):

Post-Retirement Plan:

The sensitivity analysis of the Post-Retirement Plan at December 31, 2016 for a 1% increase
and decrease in health and dental claims cost trend rates is as follows:

  1% Increase 1% Decrease

Defined benefit obligation impact - December 31, 2016 $ 1,307 $ (1,002)
Current service and interest cost impact - for 2017 47 34

(j) Other information related to the Company's defined benefit plans:

Actuarial valuations of the pension plans are made periodically for accounting purposes, based
on a market-related discount rate.  The following table presents information related to the
Company's benefit plans:

  2016 2015
   Pension Other Pension Other
   benefits benefits benefits benefits

Accrued benefit obligation,
  end of year   $ 70,042  $ 6,224 $ 65,156 $ 6,012
Fair value of plan assets,
  end of year   62,571 - 59,449 -
Net accrued benefit assets
  (liabilities), end of year   $ (7,471) $ (6,224) $ (5,707) $ (6,012)

 2016 2015
 Pension Other Pension Other
 benefits benefits benefits benefits

Employer contributions $ 2,828 $ 171 $ 3,571 $ 149
Employees' contributions 168 -   177 -
Benefits paid 3,153 171 3,216 149
Net benefit plan expense 2,559 383 2,610 368

GORE MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
(Tabular amounts in thousands of dollars)

Year ended December 31, 2016

 39

14. Employee future benefits (continued):

(j) Other information related to the Company's defined benefit plans (continued):

 2016 2015
 Pension Other Pension Other

  benefits benefits benefits benefits

Measurement date December 31 December 31 December 31 December 31
Most recent actuarial

valuation for funding
purposes 2015 2014 2013 2014

Discount rate,
beginning of year 4.0% 4.0% 4.0% 4.0%

Discount rate, end of year 4.0% 4.0% 4.0% 4.0%
Rate of compensation

increase 3.2% - 3.75% -   3.0 - 3.75% -

The assumed blended cost trend rate for health benefits at December 31 is 6.75% in 2016,
reducing by 0.25% per annum to an ultimate rate of 4.75% in 2024.  The assumed dental care
trend rate is 3.75%.

The fair value of plan assets for the Company's pension plans is as follows:

  2016 2015
   Amount Percent Amount Percent

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 6,337 10% $ 5,567 9%
Debt securities   37,867 61% 36,654 62%
Equities   18,367 29% 17,228 29%

   $ 62,571 100% $ 59,449 100%

GORE MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
(Tabular amounts in thousands of dollars)

Year ended December 31, 2016

 40

15. Operating expenses:

Operating expenses for the year are comprised of the following:

 2016 2015

Salaries and other employee expenses $ 37,030 $ 33,110
Audit, legal and professional fees 1,678 2,393
Depreciation, amortization and impairment charges 6,014 5,520
Inspection costs 2,444 2,404
Postage and courier costs 2,533 2,123
Data services costs 3,690 3,040
Building costs 1,361 977
Other 6,942 6,001
  61,692 55,568

Reallocation to claims and investment expenses (13,920) (13,037)

Underwriting expense $ 47,772 $ 42,531

16. Capital management:

Capital is comprised of the Company's surplus which includes retained earnings and accumulated
other comprehensive income.  As at December 31, 2016, the Company's surplus was $318,773,000
(2015 - $280,241,000) composed primarily of retained earnings of $303,288,000 (2015 -
$273,740,000) and an accumulated other comprehensive income of $15,485,000 (2015 -
$6,771,000).  The Company's objectives when managing capital are to protect its claims paying
abilities and ensure the long-term strength and stability of the organization.  Senior executive
management develops the capital strategy and oversees the capital management processes of the
Company.  Capital is managed using both regulatory capital measures and internal metrics.

Canadian property and casualty insurance companies are regulated by the Insurance Companies
Act and supervised by OSFI and the Financial Services Commission of Ontario ("FSCO").  The
minimum regulatory solvency ratio requirement is 150%.  To measure the degree to which the